Maine law.
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EXPENDITUHES OF GOVERNMEN'r 363 

CHAP. 204 province of New Brunswick, or the dominion of Canada, had 
~----

been included in and granted as a whole by this act. 
Section IS. Nothing in this act shall be construed as giving 

said corporation the right or power to flow in any way, the right 
of way or lands of any railroad company used for railroad pur­
poses or to take in any way any part of 3uch right of way or 
such lands under the power of eminent domain given in this act. 
All property below the upper bridge between Calais and Mill­
town, and all dams on any of said waters used for manufactur­
ing purposes, together with all lands or buildings so used in con­
nection with such dams, shall likewise be excepted from said 
power of eminent domain. 

Section 16. The first meeting of said corporation may be 
called by anyone of the above named corporators by giving 
notice of the time and place of such meeting, at least seven days 
before said time, delivered in hand or mailed, postage prepaid. 
At such meeting, officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and 
such other corporation business transacted as may be deemed 
requisite and proper. 

Section 17. This' act shall take effect when approved. 

Approvell Marcil 17, 1899. 

Cbat,tel' 204, 

An Act to pl'oYitle ill part for the Expenditnres of Government for tile year 
eigllteen Illllllll'efl and ninety·nlne. 

Be it enacted by the Senate alld HOllse of Representati·z'es 1:n 
Legislature assel/lbled) as follows: 

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and re­
solves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from 
the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures 
of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred 
and ninety-nine, the following StUllS are hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice 
and consent of the coullcil, is authorized at any time prior to the 
first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury 
for the same. 
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand six hundred 

sixty-nine dollars and seventy cents. . . . . . . . . . $8,669 70 

Passamaquoddy Indians, eight thousand four 
hundred fifty-one dollars and ninety-nine cents, 8>45 I 99 

Shall not 
flow the 
right of 
way of any 
railroad. 

-property 
between 
Calais and 
Milltown, 
excepted. 

First 
meeting, 
how called. 

Act of ap­
propriation 
for 1899. 

Soldiers' pensions, seventy-seven thousand dollars, 77,000 00 

33 



364 EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

OHAP. 204 Eastern Maine insane hospital, one hundred 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars ........ . 

Transportation of documents, two thousand five 
hundred dollars .......................... . 

Transportation of mail, fifty dollars ........... . 
Stationery, seven thousand dollars ............ . 
Postage, six thousand dollars ................ . 
Fireman and mail carrier, one thousand eight 

hundred dollal'3 .......................... . 
Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars, 
Porters and laborers, six thousand dollars ...... . 
Furniture and repairs, eight thousand dollars .. . 
Fuel and lights, eight thousand dollars ........ . 
Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars ..... . 
Repairs of boiler house, boilers and engines, three 

thousand eight hundred fifty dollars ......... . 
Indexing papers an9. records in land office, one 

thousand dollars ......................... . 
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, 

twenty-five thousand dollars ............... . 
Fish and game, twenty-five thousand dollars ... . 
Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars .. 
State Reform School, thirty-five thousand eight 

hundred fifty-eight dollars ................. . 
Children's Aid Society of Maine, one thousand 

dollars .................................. . 
Temporary Home for VI/omen and Children in 

Deering, two thousand five hundred dollars ... 
Home for friendless boys in Deering, one thou-

sand dollars ............................. . 
Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asy-

lum, one thousand dollars ................. . 
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine 

thousand dollars ......................... . 
Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hun-

dred dollars ............................. . 
Women's Christian Temperance Union, five hun-

dred dollars ............................. . 
Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars .. 
Hospital of the Society of the Sisters of Charity, 

three thousand dollars .................... . 
Central Maine General Hospital, ten thousand 

dollars .................................. . 
Eastern Maine General Hospital, twelve thousand 

five hundred clollars ...................... . 

II2,500 00 
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3,000 00 

10,000 00 

12,500 00 



EXPENDITURES OF GOV ER~hlENT, 

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, fivc thousand dol-
lars .. , .................... , .... ,."., .. . 

Town of Jay, four hundred sixty-five dollars and 
fifty cents ............... , ............... . 

Town of 'Waldoboro, four hundred forty-four dol-
lars and sixty-three cents .............. , .. . 

Town of Beddington, one hunch"cd ten dollars, .. 
City of Biddeford, three thousand five hundred 

eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents, .. , ...... . 
Thomas Bailey, one hundred twenty dollars. , , .. 
Sabatis Shay, one hundred twenty dollars .. , , ... 
Expenses of committee attending funeral of the 

late Col. E. K. O'Brien, thirty-three dollar3 and 
seventy-eight cents ....................... . 

James Adams, chairman, two hundred fifty-four 
dollars and fifty-six cents ................. . 

N. M. vVest, secretary state prison committee, two 
hundred eight dollars and forty cents ....... . 

Albert Peirce, chairman reform school committee, 
forty-eig'ht dollars and fifty cents ........... . 

Extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain, 
eight thousand two hundred fifty dollar3 ..... . 

Extra help in library, one hundred fifty dollars .. 
Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand 

four hundred dollars ..................... . 
Portraits of past presiding officers of state senate, 

three hundred seventy-six dollars and fifty 
cents ................................... . 

Maine state library under resolve, three thou3and 
four hundred dollars ............... ",' .... . 

Traveling libraries, one thousand five hundred 
dollars .................................. . 

Road in Cyr plantation, two hundred dollars .... . 
Road in Jerusalem plantation, two hundred fifty 

dollars .. , ............................... . 
Roads in Indian township, four hundred dollars, 
Road between Patten and Grand Lake, one thou-

sand three hundred dollars ................ . 
Babbitt Ridge road, two hundred fifty dollars .. . 
Bridge in town of Madavvaska, two hundred dol-

lars .................................... . 
Bridge in town of Fort Kent, six hundred dol1ars, 
Bridge in town of IVIilbridge, four hundred dollars, 
Blasting ledge in tqwn of Franklin, two hundred 

fifty dollars ................... , .......... . 

5,000 00 

444 63 

IIO 00 

3,587 So 
120 00 

120 00 

33 78 

254 56 

208 40 

48 So 

8,250 00 

ISO 00 

2,400 00 

376 So 

3,400 00 

1,500 00 

200 00 

250 00 

400 00 

1,300 00 

250 00 

200 00 

600 00 

4 0 0 00 

250 00 
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366 EXPEND1'l'URES OF GOVERNMENT. 

CHAP. 204 Repairs of the Forks bridge, two hundred fifty 
dollars .................................. . 

Anson Academy, two hundred fifty dollars ..... . 
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, five hundred 

dollars' .............. ' .................... . 
Calais Academy, five hundred dollars ......... . 
Cherryfield Academy, eight hundred dollars .... . 
East Corinth Academy, five hundred dollars ... . 
Hartland Academy, five hundred dollars ....... . 
Leavitt Institute, seven hundred fifty dollars .. . 
Lee Normal Academy, one thousand dollars .... . 
l'vlonmouth Academy, five hundred dollars ..... . 
North Yarmouth Academy, three hundred dollars, 
Patten Academy, seven hundred fifty dollars .... 
Springfield Normal School, five hundred dollars, 
vVestbrook Seminary, two thousand dollars ..... 
vVest Lebanon Academy, two hun~red fifty dol-

lars ..................................... . 
Subordinate officers of state prison, one hundred 

dollars .................................. . 
Pt'oviding office for department of inland fisheries 

and game, one thousand dollars ............ . 
Superintendence of towns comprising school 

unions, one thousand dollars .............. . 
Summer training schools and distribution of edu­

cational documents, tvvo thousand five hundred 
dollars .................................. . 

l'vlaine state year book, nine hundred seventy-five 
dollars .................................. . 

Inspectors of steamboats, deficiency, one hundred 
twenty-one dollars ....................... . 

Temporary loan, fifty thousand dollars ........ . 
Express transportation for benefit of legislature, 

one thousand fifty dollars .................. . 
Repairing and piping state spring, one thousand 

dollars .................................. . 
l'daine Historical Society, one thousand dollars .. 
George C. Mulliken, one hundred fifty dollars .. . 
Freedom Academy, five hundred dollars ....... . 
Parsonsfield Seminary, five hundred dollars .... . 
Pennell Institute, five hundred dollars ......... . 
Ricker Classical Institute, one thousand dollars .. 
Vnlton Academy, one thousand dollars ........ . 
vViscasset Academy, five hundred dollars ... , .. . 

250 00 
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EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNME"T. 

Madawaska Training School, two thousand dol-
lars ...................... , ...... , ....... . 

State normal schools, one thousand five hundred 
dollars .................................. . 

City of Eastport, five hundred four dollars and 
thirty cen ts .............................. . 

Town of Canton, one hundred sixty-five dollars, 
Repairs on breakwater at Mattawamkeag bridge, 

eighteen dollars and twenty-two cents ....... . 
Augusta City Hospital, one thousand dollars ... . 
F. 1. Campbell, one hundred forty-four dollars .. 
lVIaine Insane Hospital, seven thousand five hun-

dred dollars ............................. . 
Committee on education, three hundred forty-

three dollars and ninety cents .............. . 
Bounty on animals, one thousand dollars ....... . 
Schooling of children in unorganized townships, 

one thousand five 1111ndred dollars .......... . 
Trustees of normal schools under resolve, six hun-

dred dollars ............................. . 
Greely Institute, two hundred dollars ......... . 
Potter Academy, two hundred dollars .......... . 
Expenses of commissioners for the promotion of 

uniformity of legislation in the United States, 
two hundred fifty dollars .................. . 

Publication of York deeds, four thousand five 
hundred dollars .......................... . 

Clerk to finance committee, one hundred dollars, 
Society of the Sisters of Charity, one thousand 

five hundred dollars ...................... . 
Frederick S. ,Valls, Chairman, three hundred sev-

enty dollars ............................. . 
Town of Rockport, six hundred forty dollars and 

bvelve cents ............................. . 
Town of Trescott, one hundred fifty dollars .... . 
Improvement of Songo and Chute rivers, three 

hundred dollars ., ................. '.' ..... . 
Joshua Gray and vVilliam B. Snow, seventy-eight 

dollars and thirty-one cents ................ . 
Francis Keefe, three hundred sixty-one dollars .. 
Insurance on normal and training school build-

ings, one thomand two hundred dollars ...... . 
Salaries of public officers, seven hundred dollars, 
Expenses of committee to attend funeral of Har­

lan P. Prince, twenty-six dollars and forty-eight 
cents ................................... . 

367 
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368 EXPENDITURES o~' GOVERNMENT. 

CHAP, 204 Stenographer to committee on legal affairs, fifty-
five dollars .............................. . 

Messenger to committee on legal affairs, fifty dol-
lars ..................................... . 

Stenographer to judiciary committee, three hun-
dred dollars ............................. . 

]\,IIessenger to judiciary committee, fifty dollars .. 
North Berwick Agricultural Association, one 

hundred dollars .......................... . 
Epidemic or emergency fund, three thousand dol-

lars ..................................... . 
Maine State Prison, ten thousand dollars ...... . 
Pay roll of the senate, ten thousand three hun-

dred seven dollars ........................ . 
Pay roll of the house of representatives, thirty­

one thousand nine hundred eighty-two dollars, 
Legislative books, stationery and postage, four 

thousand eight hundred eighty-seven dollars .. 
Contingent expenses of the legislature, six thou-

sand nine hundred dollars ................. . 
City of Augusta, one thousand five hundred fif-

teen dollars and thirty-seven cents .......... . 
Maine Industrial school for girls, eleven thousand 

two hundred fifty dollars .................. . 
George H. Eaton, Administrator, fifty-one dollars 

and twenty~five cents ..................... . 
Stenographer to secretary of senate, two hun-

dred dollars ............................. . 
Stenographer to clerk of house, two hundred dol-

lars ..................................... . 
Maine State Cattle Commissioners' deficiency, 

three thousand six hundred eighty-five dollars 
and fifty cents ........................... . 

Committee on Bath NIilitary and Naval Orphan 
Asylum, fifteen dollars .... : ............... . 

Building for the Industrial School for Girls .... . 
]\,IIessengers to committees and temporary assist-

ant in library, one hundred thirty dollars ..... . 

Amounting to the sum of six hundred twenty 
thousand six hundred seventy-four dollars and 

55 00 
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3 00 00 
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3,000 00 
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IO,30 7 00 

3 1 ,982 00 

4,887 00 

6,900 00 
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51 25 

200 00 
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IS 00 

3,000 00 

130 00 

fifty-one cents ............................ $620,674 51 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approve(1 illurcll17, 18~H. 


